

Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc.

First Quarter 2010

Consolidated Financial Statements

Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Income

(dollars in millions)

(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended March 31,	
	2010	2009
Revenues		
Premiums earned	\$ 7,099	\$ 6,882
Net investment income	810	337
Fee and other revenues	186	181
Net realized investment gains	95	6
Total revenues	8,190	7,406
Claims, Benefits and Expenses		
Benefits, claims and claim adjustment expenses	5,232	5,053
Insurance operating costs and expenses	1,119	1,035
Amortization of deferred policy acquisition costs	1,192	1,124
Interest expense	116	122
Interest credited to policyholders	48	44
Total claims, benefits and expenses	7,707	7,378
Income before income tax expense	483	28
Income tax expense	168	6
Net income	\$ 315	\$ 22
Net Realized Investment Gains		
Other-than-temporary impairment losses:	2010	2009
Total other-than-temporary impairment losses (Note 1)	\$ (15)	\$ (146)
Change in portion of loss recognized in other comprehensive income	-	33
Other-than-temporary impairment losses	(15)	(113)
Other net realized investment gains	110	119
Net realized investment gains	\$ 95	\$ 6

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

(dollars in millions)

(Unaudited)

	March 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Assets:		
Investments		
Fixed maturities, available for sale, at fair value (amortized cost of \$54,469 and \$54,789)	\$ 56,581	\$ 56,439
Equity securities, available for sale, at fair value (cost of \$1,066 and \$1,077)	1,226	1,188
Short-term investments	381	575
Commercial mortgage loans	1,133	1,121
Other investments	2,729	2,619
Total investments	62,050	61,942
Cash and cash equivalents	4,386	4,847
Premium and other receivables (net of allowance of \$127 and \$121)	7,764	7,629
Reinsurance recoverables (net of allowance of \$432 and \$434)	15,380	14,749
Deferred income taxes (net of valuation allowance of \$163 and \$160)	1,438	1,691
Deferred acquisition costs	2,674	2,636
Goodwill	4,735	4,748
Prepaid reinsurance premiums	1,553	1,317
Separate account assets	3,595	3,557
Other assets	6,616	6,359
Total assets	\$ 110,191	\$ 109,475
Liabilities:		
Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses and future policy benefits:		
Property and casualty	\$ 48,704	\$ 48,355
Life	6,599	6,586
Other policyholder funds and benefits payable	3,357	3,300
Unearned premiums	13,570	13,224
Funds held under reinsurance treaties	1,819	1,819
Short-term and current maturities of long-term debt	1	305
Long-term debt	5,635	5,635
Separate account liabilities	3,595	3,557
Other liabilities	11,974	12,180
Total liabilities	95,254	94,961
Policyholders' equity:		
Unassigned equity	14,329	14,014
Accumulated other comprehensive income	608	500
Total policyholders' equity	14,937	14,514
Total liabilities and policyholders' equity	\$ 110,191	\$ 109,475

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Policyholders' Equity

(dollars in millions)

(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended March 31,	
	2010	2009
Balance at beginning of the period	\$ 14,514	\$ 10,403
Net income	315	22
Other comprehensive income, net of taxes:		
Unrealized gains on securities	112	250
Foreign currency translation and other adjustments	(4)	(51)
Total other comprehensive income, net of taxes	108	199
Total comprehensive income	423	221
Balance at end of the period	\$ 14,937	\$ 10,624

See accompanying notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(dollars in millions)

(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended March 31,	
	2010	2009
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Net income	\$ 315	\$ 22
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Depreciation and amortization	93	83
Realized investment gains	(95)	(6)
Undistributed private equity investment (gains) losses	(82)	376
Premium, other receivables, and reinsurance recoverables	(1,152)	(272)
Deferred policy acquisition costs	(75)	(70)
Liabilities for insurance reserves	1,199	164
Taxes payable, net of deferred	124	62
Other, net	132	26
Total adjustments	144	363
Net cash provided by operating activities	459	385
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchases of investments	(4,814)	(3,438)
Sales and maturities of investments	4,943	3,450
Property and equipment purchased, net	(95)	(93)
Other investing activities	(2)	136
Net cash provided by investing activities	32	55
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Net activity in policyholder accounts	24	(2)
Debt financing, net	(302)	1
Net security lending activity and other financing activities	(459)	(53)
Net cash used in financing activities	(737)	(54)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash	(215)	(39)
Net (decrease) increase in cash and cash equivalents	(461)	347
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	4,847	5,848
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 4,386	\$ 6,195

LIBERTY MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in millions)

(unaudited)

(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Liberty Mutual Holding Company Inc. and its subsidiaries (collectively "LMHC" or the "Company"). Certain reclassifications have been made to the 2009 unaudited consolidated interim financial statements to conform with the 2010 presentation. All material intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles ("GAAP"). The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. The Company's principal estimates include (1) unpaid claims and claim expense reserves, including asbestos and environmental reserves and associated reinsurance recoverables and loss sensitive premiums receivable; (2) allowance for uncollectible reinsurance and policyholder receivables; (3) fair value determination and other-than-temporary impairments of the investment portfolio; (4) deferred acquisition costs; (5) the valuation of goodwill and intangible assets; and (6) valuation allowance on deferred taxes. While management believes that the amounts included in the consolidated financial statements reflect their best estimates and assumptions, these amounts ultimately could be materially different from the amounts currently provided for in the consolidated financial statements.

Adoption of New Accounting Standards

Effective January 1, 2010, the Company adopted new guidance on the accounting for variable interests, as codified in FASB Accounting Standards Codification ("ASC") 810, *Consolidation*. This guidance reflects the elimination of the concept of a qualifying special-purpose entity and replaces the quantitative-based risks and rewards calculation of the previous guidance for determining which company, if any, has a controlling financial interest in a variable interest entity. The revised guidance requires an analysis of whether a company has (1) the power to direct the activities of an entity that most significantly impact the entity's economic performance and (2) the obligation to absorb the losses that could potentially be significant to the entity or the right to receive benefits from the entity that could potentially be significant to the entity. An entity is required to be re-evaluated as a variable interest entity when the holders of the equity investment at risk, as a group, lose the power from voting rights or similar rights to direct the activities that most significantly impact the entity's economic performance. Additional disclosures are required about a company's involvement in variable interest entities and an ongoing assessment of whether a company is the primary beneficiary. Additionally, in February 2010, the FASB issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2010-10, *Amendments for Certain Investment Funds*, which defers the revised consolidation requirements for a reporting entity's interest in an entity (1) that has all the attributes of an investment company or (2) for which it is industry practice to apply measurement principles for financial reporting purposes that are consistent with those followed by investment companies and amends the previous provisions for assessing whether fees paid to a legal entity's decision maker or service provider are variable interests. The adoption of the new guidance did not have a material impact on the Company.

Effective January 1, 2009, the Company adopted new guidance for accounting for other-than-temporary impairments, as codified in ASC 320, *Investments – Debt and Equity Securities*. This guidance amends the accounting for other-than-temporary impairment of debt securities, requires the establishment of a policy for determining when "credit losses" exist, and provides direction on determining the amount of impairment to be recognized in the statement of income. The adoption of the new guidance resulted in an increase of \$28 (net of tax) to policyholders' unassigned equity and a corresponding decrease to accumulated comprehensive income.

None of the other accounting standards adopted by the Company through the first quarter of 2010 had a material impact on the Company.

Future Adoption of New Accounting Standards

None of the accounting standards issued through the first quarter of 2010 will have a material impact on the Company.

Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income

Other comprehensive income consists principally of unrealized gains and losses on certain investments in debt and equity securities, foreign currency translation adjustments, and pension liability adjustments.

The components of accumulated other comprehensive income, net of related deferred acquisition costs and taxes, are as follows:

	March 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Unrealized gains on securities	\$1,199	\$1,115
Foreign currency translation & other adjustments	261	269
Accumulated pension liability adjustments	(852)	(856)
Cumulative effect of accounting change	-	(28)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	<u>\$608</u>	<u>\$500</u>

LIBERTY MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in millions)

(unaudited)

(2) ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSITIONS

Safeco Corporation

On September 22, 2008, the Company, through its subsidiaries, acquired all outstanding shares of common stock of Safeco Corporation for a total purchase price of \$6,244. Goodwill and intangible assets (excluding acquired in-force policy intangibles) recognized from the transaction was \$3,603. The results of operations of Safeco Corporation are included in the Company's financial statements subsequent to September 22, 2008.

Integration Activities

As part of the Safeco Corporation acquisition, management has received board authorization to implement certain integration efforts, principally employee and contract terminations. Changes to the restructuring reserves for the three months ended March 31, 2010 are as follows:

	<u>2010</u>
Balance as of December 31, 2009	\$30
Payments applied against liability	<u>(3)</u>
Balance as of March 31, 2010	<u><u>\$27</u></u>

Dispositions

On January 22, 2009, the Company established Liberty Mutual Middle Market, a new market segment in Commercial Markets that combines the Business Market and Wausau Insurance market segments. As part of this change, the Company eliminated its direct distribution channel to its mid-sized commercial lines customers and retired the Wausau brand. Middle Market provides Liberty Mutual products and services exclusively through independent agents and brokers. As part of this change, on February 27, 2009, the Company completed the sale of the policy renewal rights of the existing Business Market and Wausau Insurance policyholders in various portions to three nationally recognized brokerage firms.

(3) INVESTMENTS

The following table summarizes the Company's available for sale portfolio by security type as of March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009:

March 31, 2010	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
U.S. government and agency securities	\$2,373	\$154	(\$6)	\$ 2,521
Mortgage and asset-backed securities:				
Residential	9,948	493	(116)	10,325
Commercial	2,407	89	(22)	2,474
Other mortgage and ABS securities	1,782	91	(17)	1,856
U.S. state and municipal	14,209	669	(96)	14,782
Corporate and other	20,185	1,071	(266)	20,990
Foreign government securities	3,565	125	(57)	3,633
Total fixed maturities	<u>54,469</u>	<u>2,692</u>	<u>(580)</u>	<u>56,581</u>
Common stock	515	215	(23)	707
Preferred stock	551	39	(71)	519
Total equity securities	<u>1,066</u>	<u>254</u>	<u>(94)</u>	<u>1,226</u>
Total securities available for sale	<u><u>\$55,535</u></u>	<u><u>\$2,946</u></u>	<u><u>(\$674)</u></u>	<u><u>\$57,807</u></u>

LIBERTY MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in millions)

(unaudited)

December 31, 2009	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
U.S. government and agency securities	\$2,324	\$149	(\$8)	\$2,465
Mortgage and asset-backed securities:				
Residential	10,725	404	(140)	10,989
Commercial	2,163	46	(49)	2,160
Other mortgage and ABS securities	1,849	80	(27)	1,902
U.S. state and municipal	14,910	716	(116)	15,510
Corporate and other	19,134	933	(384)	19,683
Foreign government securities	3,684	128	(82)	3,730
Total fixed maturities	<u>54,789</u>	<u>2,456</u>	<u>(806)</u>	<u>56,439</u>
Common stock	525	196	(33)	688
Preferred stock	552	34	(86)	500
Total equity securities	<u>1,077</u>	<u>230</u>	<u>(119)</u>	<u>1,188</u>
Total securities available for sale	<u>\$55,866</u>	<u>\$2,686</u>	<u>(\$925)</u>	<u>\$57,627</u>

Of the \$707 and \$688 of common stock as of March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009, respectively, \$279 and \$275, respectively, relates to securities associated with non-guaranteed unit linked products where the policyholder bears the investment risk. The increase in total equity securities available for sale primarily reflects market appreciation.

The following table summarizes the Company's allocation of fixed maturities by maturity date as of March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009:

	As of March 31, 2010		As of December 31, 2009	
	Fair Value	% of Total	Fair Value	% of Total
<i>Fixed Maturities by Maturity Date</i>				
1 year or less	\$2,730	4.8%	\$2,556	4.5%
Over 1 year through 5 years	13,232	23.4	12,678	22.5
Over 5 years through 10 years	11,444	20.2	10,633	18.8
Over 10 years	14,520	25.7	15,521	27.5
Mortgage and asset-backed securities	14,655	25.9	15,051	26.7
Total fixed maturities	<u>\$56,581</u>	<u>100%</u>	<u>\$56,439</u>	<u>100%</u>

The following table summarizes the Company's gross realized gains and losses by asset type for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and 2009, respectively:

<i>Components of Net Realized Investment Gains</i>	2010	2009
Fixed maturities:		
Gross realized gains	\$104	\$24
Gross realized losses	(14)	(123)
Equities:		
Gross realized gains	8	95
Gross realized losses	-	(50)
Other:		
Gross realized gains	8	66
Gross realized losses	(11)	(6)
Total net realized investment gains	<u>\$95</u>	<u>\$6</u>

LIBERTY MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in millions)

(unaudited)

The following table summarizes the Company's unrealized losses and fair value by security type by duration of potential impairment as of March 31, 2010:

Unrealized Losses & Fair Value by Security Type	Less Than 12 Months		Greater Than 12 Months	
	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value of Investments with Unrealized Losses	Unrealized Losses	Fair Value of Investments with Unrealized Losses
U.S. Government and agency securities	(\$3)	\$267	(\$3)	\$21
Mortgage and asset-backed securities:				
Residential	(5)	693	(111)	432
Commercial	(1)	134	(21)	228
Other mortgage and ABS securities	(2)	157	(15)	48
U.S. state and municipal	(25)	2,757	(71)	547
Corporate and other	(23)	1,714	(243)	2,021
Foreign government securities	(28)	683	(29)	253
Total fixed maturities	(87)	6,405	(493)	3,550
Common stock	(1)	12	(22)	118
Preferred stock	(1)	76	(70)	322
Total equities	(2)	88	(92)	440
Total	(\$89)	\$6,493	(\$585)	\$3,990

Unrealized losses decreased from \$925 as of December 31, 2009 to \$674 as of March 31, 2010 primarily due to a decrease in credit spreads. Unrealized losses less than 12 months decreased from \$151 at December 31, 2009 to \$89 as of March 31, 2010, a decrease of \$62. Unrealized losses greater than 12 months decreased from \$774 as of December 31, 2009 to \$585 as of March 31, 2010 and accounted for \$189 of the overall decrease in unrealized losses. Included in the \$585 of unrealized losses greater than twelve months were \$291 of unrealized losses on securities that had been in an unrealized loss position of 10% or greater for more than twelve months. The Company monitors the difference between the amortized cost and estimated fair value of debt securities to ascertain whether declines in value are temporary in nature. The Company currently does not have the intent to sell these securities and has determined it is not more likely than not that it would be required to sell these fixed income securities before they recover their fair value.

If the Company believes a decline in the value of a particular investment is temporary, the decline is recorded as an unrealized loss in policyholders' equity. If the decline is believed to be other-than-temporary, and the Company believes it will not be able to collect all cash flows due on its fixed income securities, then the carrying value of the investment is written down to the expected cash flow amount and a realized loss is recorded as a credit impairment. A non-credit impairment loss is recognized in other comprehensive income, net of applicable taxes, as the difference between expected cash flow and fair value. As a result of the Company's quarterly other-than-temporary impairment review, total impairment losses for the three months ended March 31, 2010 were \$15, a decrease of \$98 from the same period in 2009.

For the three months ended March 31, 2010, the Company recorded \$7 of fixed maturity impairment losses and less than \$1 in non-credit impairments. The Company has concluded that the remaining gross unrealized losses of fixed maturity securities as of March 31, 2010 are temporary.

For equity securities, if the decline is believed to be other-than-temporary, the carrying value of the investment is written down to fair value and a realized loss is recorded. The gross unrealized losses recorded on equity securities as of March 31, 2010 resulted primarily from decreases in quoted market values from the dates that certain investment securities were acquired as opposed to fundamental changes in the issuer's financial performance and near-term financial prospects. As of March 31, 2010, the Company has concluded that the gross unrealized losses of equity securities as of March 31, 2010 are temporary.

The Company reviews fixed income, public equity securities and private equity and private equity co-investment securities for impairment on a quarterly basis. Securities are reviewed for both quantitative and qualitative considerations including, but not limited to: (a) the extent of the decline in fair value below book value, (b) the duration of the decline, (c) significant adverse changes in the financial condition or near term prospects of the investment or issuer, (d) significant change in the business climate or credit ratings of the issuer, (e) general market conditions and volatility, (f) industry factors, and (g) the past impairment of the security holding or the issuer. For fixed income securities where the Company does not expect to recover the entire amortized cost basis of the security, the Company will evaluate whether the other-than-temporary is a credit or a non-credit. The

LIBERTY MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in millions)

(unaudited)

factors considered in making an evaluation for credit versus non-credit other-than-temporary impairment include the following: (a) failure of the issuer of the security to make scheduled interest or principal payments (including the payment structure of the debt security and the likelihood the issuer will be able to make payments that increase in the future), (b) performance indicators of the underlying assets in the security (including default and delinquency rates), (c) vintage, (d) geographic concentration, (e) industry analyst reports, sector credit ratings, and volatility of the security's fair value. In addition, the Company's accounting policy for other-than-temporary impairment recognition requires an other-than-temporary impairment charge be recorded when it is determined the security will be sold or it is more likely than not that the Company will be required to sell the security before recovery of the security's amortized cost basis (all debt securities and certain preferred equity securities) or the Company's intent and ability to hold certain equity securities for a period of time that is sufficient to allow for any anticipated recovery in market value.

Subsequent to March 31, 2010, the Company has not recognized any additional material other-than-temporary impairments.

Variable Interest Entities

The Company invests in energy, private equity and real estate limited partnerships, and other entities subject to variable interest entity (VIE) analysis under the VIE subsections of ASC 810. The Company analyzes each investment to determine whether it is a VIE, and if so, whether the Company is the primary beneficiary or a significant interest holder based on a qualitative and quantitative assessment. The Company evaluates the design of the entity, the risks to which the entity was designed to expose the variable interest holder and the extent of the Company's control of and variable interest in the VIE. As of December 31, 2009, the Company determined that it was the primary beneficiary of two VIEs in the energy investment sector, and as such, these VIEs were consolidated in the Company's 2009 financial statements. The carrying value of assets and liabilities and the Company's maximum exposure to loss of the consolidated VIEs were immaterial to the Company. These entities were deconsolidated in 2010 upon adoption of the revised guidance in ASC 810 when the Company determined that it did not have a controlling financial interest in the VIEs.

The Company has variable interests in VIEs for which it is not the primary beneficiary and accounts for these VIEs under the equity method in accordance with ASC 323, *Investments - Equity Method and Joint Ventures*. The VIEs are principally private equity limited partnerships in which the Company has invested as a passive limited partner. The partnerships were deemed to be VIEs because the equity holders as a group lack the power to direct the activities that most significantly impact the respective entity's economic performance. The VIEs generate variability primarily from investment portfolio performance and that variability is passed to equity holders. For these VIEs, the Company absorbs a portion, but not majority, of this variability. The carrying value of assets was \$87 as of both March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009, and the Company's maximum exposure to loss was \$98 and \$99 as of March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009, respectively, for unconsolidated VIEs in which the Company has a significant variable interest. The assets are included in other investments on the consolidated balance sheets. Maximum exposure to loss includes the carrying value and unfunded commitment of the VIE. There is no recourse provision to the general credit of the Company for any VIE beyond the full amount of the Company's loss exposure.

Derivatives

The Company has a Derivative Use Policy, which has been approved by the Investment Committee of each domestic insurance subsidiary that has entered into derivative transactions. Pursuant to the policy, the Company may enter into derivative transactions. As of March 31, 2010, the Company had no material derivative agreements in place. In August 2008, the Company, as part of its risk management program and diversification strategy, entered into two equity swap agreements with a total notional amount of \$335. These contracts matured in January 2009, resulting in realized gains of \$25 for the three months ended March 31, 2009.

(4) REINSURANCE

The Company is party to retroactive reinsurance arrangements where a significant portion of the consideration was retained on a "funds held" basis and interest is credited on the balance at a weighted average rate of approximately 7.7% annually. These contracts resulted in deferred gains (including experience related profit accruals of \$195) that are amortized into income using the effective interest method over the estimated settlement periods. As of March 31, 2010, and December 31, 2009, deferred gains related to these reinsurance arrangements were \$578 and \$592, respectively, and are included in other liabilities within the consolidated balance sheets. Interest credited to the funds held balances for each of the three months ended March 31, 2010 and 2009 was \$29. Deferred gain amortization was \$17 for each of the three months ended March 31, 2010 and 2009. Reinsurance recoverables related to these transactions, including experience related profit accruals, were \$2,008 and \$2,019 as of March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009, respectively.

Additionally, the Company has an aggregate stop loss program covering substantially all of Commercial Markets voluntary workers compensation business from the fourth quarter 2000 through the fourth quarter 2002 accident year periods. Under these contracts, losses in excess of a specified loss ratio are reinsured up to a maximum loss ratio and were accounted for as prospective reinsurance at inception. However, due to a material contract change at the January 1, 2002 renewal, premium and loss activity subsequent to December 31, 2001 is now accounted for as retroactive reinsurance for coverage provided from the fourth quarter 2000 through the fourth quarter 2001 covered accident year periods. The retroactive portion of the aggregate stop loss program is included in the amounts disclosed in the preceding paragraph.

In 2007, the Company entered into a multi-year property catastrophe reinsurance agreement with Mystic Re II Ltd. ("Mystic Re II"), a Cayman Islands domiciled reinsurer, to provide \$150 of reinsurance coverage for the Company and its affiliates in the event of a Northeast and/or Florida

LIBERTY MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in millions)

(unaudited)

hurricane event. In the first quarter of 2009, the Company entered into another agreement with Mystic Re II to provide \$225 of additional reinsurance coverage for the Company in the event of a U.S. hurricane or earthquake event. The reinsurance agreements are collateralized through a trust and guarantee received by Mystic Re II from the issuance of catastrophe bonds and provide coverage for hurricane or earthquake-related losses based on industry insured losses as reported by Property Claim Services along with company specific losses on the event. The Company has not recorded any recoveries under these programs. Mystic Re II does not have any other reinsurance in force.

(5) DEBT OUTSTANDING

Debt outstanding as of March 31, 2010, and December 31, 2009, includes the following:

Short-term and current maturities of long-term debt:

	March 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
Commercial paper	\$ -	\$ -
Revolving credit facilities	-	4
Current maturities of long-term debt	1	301
Total short-term and current maturities of long-term debt	<u>\$ 1</u>	<u>\$ 305</u>

Long-term debt excluding current maturities:

	March 31, 2010	December 31, 2009
7.25% Notes, due 2012	\$ 204	\$ 204
8.00% Notes, due 2013	260	260
7.86% Medium Term Notes, due 2013	25	25
5.75% Notes, due 2014	500	500
7.30% Notes, due 2014 ²	200	200
5.588% Mortgage Loan due 2015	49	49
6.70% Notes, due 2016	249	249
7.00% Subordinated Notes, due 2067 ¹	300	300
8.50% Surplus Notes, due 2025	140	140
7.875% Surplus Notes, due 2026	227	227
7.625% Notes, due 2028	3	3
7.00% Notes, due 2034	231	231
6.50% Notes, due 2035	471	471
7.50% Notes, due 2036	440	440
7.80% Subordinated Notes, due 2087 ²	700	700
10.75% Subordinated Notes, due 2088 ³	1,250	1,250
7.697% Surplus Notes, due 2097	435	435
	<u>5,684</u>	<u>5,684</u>
Unamortized discount	(49)	(49)
Total long-term debt excluding current maturities	<u>\$5,635</u>	<u>\$5,635</u>

¹ The par value call date and final fixed rate interest payment date is March 15, 2017, subject to certain requirements.

² The par value call date and final fixed rate interest payment date is March 15, 2037, subject to certain requirements.

³ The par value call date and final fixed rate interest payment date is June 15, 2038, subject to certain requirements.

Short-term Debt and Current Maturities of Long-term Debt

On April 1, 2010, PIC received approval of its application for membership in the Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston. This membership provides the Company with access to a secured asset-based borrowing with loan maturities of up to 20 years. To date, no funds have been borrowed.

On March 26, 2010, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company ("LMIC") entered into a \$750 three-year committed repurchase agreement facility for general corporate purposes. To date, no funds have been borrowed under the facility. In connection with the new facility, LMIC terminated its existing \$750 364-day committed repurchase agreement facility.

On March 26, 2010, Peerless Insurance Company ("PIC") entered into a \$250 three-year committed repurchase agreement facility. The repurchase facility is guaranteed by LMIC. To date, no funds have been borrowed under the facility.

On December 14, 2009, LMGI entered into a three-year \$400 unsecured revolving credit facility which terminates on December 14, 2012. To date, no funds have been borrowed under the facility. In connection with the new facility, LMGI terminated its \$250 three-year unsecured revolving credit facility and its two revolving credit facilities totaling \$750.

LIBERTY MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in millions)

(unaudited)

The Company places commercial paper through a program issued by LMGI and guaranteed by LMIC. Effective December 14, 2009, the \$1,000 commercial paper program was reduced to \$400 and is backed by the three-year \$400 unsecured revolving credit facility.

On March 11, 2009, LMIC became a member of the Federal Home Loan Bank of Boston. This membership provides the Company with access to a secured asset-based borrowing with loan maturities of up to 20 years. To date, no funds have been borrowed.

On June 9, 2006, Liberty Mutual Insurance Europe Limited entered into a \$20 revolving loan facility. The facility is available to provide working capital to the Company's international operations. The revolving loan facility is guaranteed by LMIC. As of March 31, 2010, no borrowings were outstanding under the facility.

Long-term Debt

On December 10, 2009, Berkeley/St. James Real Estate LLC, a wholly-owned affiliate of the Company, entered into a five-year \$50 mortgage loan secured by the Company's headquarters located at 175 Berkeley Street and 30 St. James Avenue, Boston Massachusetts. The mortgage loan has limited recourse to Berkeley/St. James Real Estate LLC in certain instances and LMGI guarantees those limited recourse obligations.

Payments of interest and principal of the surplus notes are expressly subordinate to all policyholder claims and other obligations of LMIC. Accordingly, interest and principal payments are contingent upon prior approval of the Commissioner of Insurance of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.

Capital lease obligations as of March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009, were \$103 and \$105, respectively, and are included in other liabilities in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. In 2008, the Company entered into an arrangement to sell and leaseback certain furniture and equipment. The weighted average interest rate on the lease is 4.88%. The transactions are accounted for as capital leases.

(6) ASBESTOS AND ENVIRONMENTAL

The Company's asbestos and environmental reserves for unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses, net of reinsurance and including uncollectible reinsurance, were \$1,430 as of March 31, 2010 and \$1,580 as of December 31, 2009. The decrease is primarily due to a payment on a large settlement during the period.

In the third quarter of 2009, the Company completed its biennial ground-up asbestos reserve study. The study was completed by a multi-disciplined team of internal claims, legal, reinsurance and actuarial personnel, and it included all major segments of the Company's direct, assumed, and ceded asbestos claims. As part of the internal review, potential exposures of certain policyholders were individually evaluated using the Company's proprietary stochastic model, which is consistent with published actuarial papers on asbestos reserving. Among the factors reviewed in depth by the team of specialists were the type of business, level of exposure, coverage limits, geographic distribution of products, types of injury, state jurisdictions, legal defenses, and reinsurance potential. The remaining policyholders (those with less potential exposure) were evaluated using aggregate methods that utilized information and experience specific to these insureds. The study resulted in an increase to reserves of \$383. The previous comprehensive study was completed in 2007. Between comprehensive studies, the Company monitors asbestos activity to determine whether or not any adjustment to reserves is warranted. The Company completed its annual study on the environmental claims liability, resulting in immaterial adjustments to held reserves.

(7) INCOME TAXES

The income tax provision is calculated under the liability method. The Company recognizes deferred income tax assets and liabilities for the expected future tax effects attributable to temporary differences between the financial statement and tax return bases of assets and liabilities based on enacted tax rates and other provisions of the tax law. The effect of a change in tax laws or rates on deferred tax assets and liabilities is recognized in income in the period in which such change is enacted. Deferred tax assets are reduced by a valuation allowance if it is more likely than not that all or some portion of the deferred tax assets will not be realized. Deferred tax positions are not established for adjustments arising from foreign operations whose earnings are considered to be permanently reinvested.

A reconciliation of the beginning and ending amount of unrecognized tax benefits is as follows:

Balance as of December 31, 2009	\$221
Additions based on tax positions related to current year	13
Additions for tax positions of prior years	2
Balance as of March 31, 2010	<u>\$236</u>

Included in the tabular roll forward of unrecognized tax benefits is interest in the amount of \$88 and \$85 as of March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009, respectively.

Included in the balance as of March 31, 2010 are \$133 related to tax positions that would impact the effective tax rate.

LIBERTY MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in millions)

(unaudited)

The Company recognizes interest and penalties related to unrecognized tax benefits in Federal, state, and foreign income tax expense. For the three months ended March 31, 2010 and the year ended December 31, 2009, the Company recognized approximately \$3 and \$18 of interest and penalties, respectively. The Company had approximately \$85 and \$82 of interest and penalties accrued as of March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009, respectively.

(8) FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT

The Company's estimates of fair value are based on the framework established in ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures*. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. In determining fair value, the Company primarily uses the market approach incorporating prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions involving identical or comparable securities. The Company also considers the impact of a significant decrease in trading volume and level of activity for an asset when compared with normal activity to identify transactions that are not orderly. The majority of the fair value estimates for the Company's investment portfolio are obtained from third party pricing services.

The level assigned to each security is based on the Company's assessment of the transparency of the inputs used in the valuation of each asset type at the measurement date. Valuations categorized as Level 1 reflect quoted prices for identical assets in active markets. Securities classified as Level 2 utilize observable inputs including interest rates, yield curves, prepayment speeds, and default rates to estimate fair value. Holdings classified as Level 3 utilize unobservable inputs and incorporate management's assumptions and judgments in estimating fair value. Securities are classified based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair value measurement. Transfers between levels are recognized at the end of each reporting period. The hierarchy requires the use of market observable information when available for assessing fair value. The following tables summarize the Company's assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of March 31, 2010 and December 31, 2009, respectively, along with a brief description of the valuation technique for each type of asset and liability:

	As of March 31, 2010			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
<i>Assets, at Fair Value</i>				
U.S. government and agency securities	\$ 1,531	\$ 966	\$ 24	\$ 2,521
Mortgage and asset-backed securities:				
Residential	-	10,282	43	10,325
Commercial	-	2,364	110	2,474
Other mortgage and asset-backed securities	-	1,808	48	1,856
U.S. state and municipal	-	14,771	11	14,782
Corporate and other	1	20,180	809	20,990
Foreign government securities	-	3,627	6	3,633
Total fixed maturities, available for sale	1,532	53,998	1,051	56,581
Common stock	652	42	13	707
Preferred stock	-	515	4	519
Total equity securities, available for sale	652	557	17	1,226
Short-term investments	33	313	35	381
Other investments	-	64	54	118
Separate account assets	1,576	1,808	211	3,595
Other assets	7	72	19	98
Total assets	<u>\$ 3,800</u>	<u>\$ 56,812</u>	<u>\$ 1,387</u>	<u>\$ 61,999</u>
<i>Liabilities, at Fair Value</i>				
Life insurance obligations	\$ -	\$ -	\$ (137)	\$ (137)
Total liabilities	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (137)</u>	<u>\$ (137)</u>

LIBERTY MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in millions)

(unaudited)

Assets, at Fair Value	As of December 31, 2009			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
U.S. government and agency securities	\$1,504	\$ 917	\$ 44	\$ 2,465
Mortgage and asset-backed securities:				
Residential	-	10,983	6	10,989
Commercial	-	2,145	15	2,160
Other mortgage and asset-backed securities	-	1,849	53	1,902
U.S. state and municipal	-	15,489	21	15,510
Corporate and other	-	18,835	848	19,683
Foreign government securities	-	3,723	7	3,730
Total fixed maturities, available for sale	1,504	53,941	994	56,439
Common stock	630	44	14	688
Preferred stock	-	497	3	500
Total equity securities, available for sale	630	541	17	1,188
Short-term investments	147	369	59	575
Other investments	-	62	64	126
Separate account assets	1,628	1,742	187	3,557
Other assets	15	75	19	109
Total assets	\$3,924	\$56,730	\$1,340	\$61,994
 Liabilities, at Fair Value				
Life insurance obligations	\$ -	\$ -	\$(143)	\$ (143)
Total liabilities	\$ -	\$ -	\$(143)	\$ (143)

The Company did not have significant transfers between Levels 1 and 2 for the three months ended March 31, 2010.

Fixed maturities and short-term securities are recorded at fair value in the Company's financial statements. U.S. government securities are valued based on unadjusted market prices and are classified as Level 1. The fair values of securities issued by U.S. government agencies, mortgage and asset-backed securities, securities issued by state and municipal governments, corporate bonds, and securities issued by foreign governments are estimated utilizing models that incorporate observable inputs such as benchmark yields, reported trades, broker/dealer quotes, issuer spreads, option adjusted spreads, two sided markets, benchmark securities, bids, offers, and published market research reference data such as market indicators and economic events. The majority of the Company's fixed income portfolio is classified as Level 2. The fair value of fixed maturity securities that are not provided by the pricing services are estimated by management using various matrix pricing techniques and are classified as Level 3.

Equity securities include public and private common and preferred stock. Public common stocks with fair values based on quoted market prices in active markets are classified as Level 1. Public common stocks in markets that are less active and public preferred stock have been classified as Level 2. Equity securities that are not actively traded on an exchange are valued using models that incorporate observable inputs such as reported trades, broker/dealer quotes, benchmark securities, bids, offers, and published market research reference data such as market indicators and economic events. Private common stock, private preferred stock, and other equities securities that are not valued by the pricing services are estimated by management using various matrix pricing techniques and are classified as Level 3.

Other investments include primarily international loans, foreign cash deposits, and equity investments in privately held businesses. International loans and cash deposits are primarily valued using quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets; these assets are categorized as Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy. Equity investments in privately held businesses are valued using internal management estimates; they are categorized as Level 3 of the hierarchy. Limited partnership investments, which represent the remainder of the other investment balance on the consolidated balance sheet, are not subject to these disclosures and therefore are excluded from the above table.

Separate account assets, which primarily consist of fixed maturity and equity securities, are measured based on the methodologies discussed above. The activity in separate account assets is offset by an equal amount for separate account liabilities, which results in a net zero impact for the Company.

Other assets primarily consist of fixed maturities, short-term investments, and equity securities of captive companies sponsored by the Company. These assets are measured based on the methodology for individual securities as discussed above.

Life insurance obligations include certain variable annuity contracts which contain guaranteed minimum income benefits that contain embedded derivatives and are bifurcated from the host contract and carried at fair value. The measurements on these embedded derivatives is computed on a

LIBERTY MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in millions)

(unaudited)

recurring basis using assumptions predominately classified as Level 3 (significant unobservable) inputs. While some inputs are observable in the market such as risk free rates, volatility and historical equity returns, the underlying future policyholder behavior inputs are highly unobservable. These assumptions include mortality, lapse, and the underlying take-up rate with regard to annuitization.

The following table sets forth the fair values of assets on a recurring basis classified as Level 3 within the fair value hierarchy:

	Balance January 1, 2010	Net Realized Gains (Losses)	Net Unrealized Gains (Losses)	Net Purchases, (Sales) and (Maturities)	Transfer in and/ or out of Level 3	Balance March 31, 2010
U.S. government and agency securities	\$ 44	\$ -	\$ 1	\$ -	\$ (21)	\$ 24
Mortgage and asset-backed securities:						
Residential	6	-	-	37	-	43
Commercial	15	-	-	100	(5)	110
Other mortgage and asset backed securities	53	(5)	6	15	(21)	48
U.S. state and municipal	21	-	-	-	(10)	11
Corporate and other	848	-	(28)	(31)	20	809
Foreign government securities	7	(2)	1	-	-	6
Total fixed maturities	994	(7)	(20)	121	(37)	1,051
Common stock	14	-	-	-	(1)	13
Preferred stock	3	-	-	-	1	4
Total equity securities	17	-	-	-	-	17
Short-term investments	59	-	(4)	(20)	-	35
Other investments	64	-	(5)	(5)	-	54
Separate account assets	187	2	2	7	13	211
Other assets	19	(1)	-	1	-	19
Total assets	<u>\$ 1,340</u>	<u>\$ (6)</u>	<u>\$ (27)</u>	<u>\$ 104</u>	<u>\$ (24)</u>	<u>\$ 1,387</u>
Life insurance obligations	<u>\$ (143)</u>	<u>\$ 3</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (137)</u>
Total liabilities	<u>\$ (143)</u>	<u>\$ 3</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 3</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (137)</u>

LIBERTY MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in millions)

(unaudited)

	Balance January 1, 2009	Net Realized Gains (Losses)	Net Unrealized Gains (Losses)	Net Purchases, (Sales) and (Maturities)	Transfer in and/ or out of Level 3	Balance December 31, 2009
U.S. government and agency securities	\$ 31	\$ -	\$ 1	\$(3)	\$ 15	\$ 44
Mortgage and asset-backed securities:						
Residential	4	-	-	-	2	6
Commercial	18	-	2	(1)	(4)	15
Other mortgage and asset backed securities	44	1	-	(9)	17	53
U.S. state and municipal	9	-	1	(1)	12	21
Corporate and other	781	9	81	72	(95)	848
Foreign government securities	10	-	1	(3)	(1)	7
Total fixed maturities	897	10	86	55	(54)	994
Common stock	110	(5)	8	(16)	(83)	14
Preferred stock	-	-	-	3	-	3
Total equity securities	110	(5)	8	(13)	(83)	17
Short-term investments	73	-	-	(14)	-	59
Other investments	62	(2)	4	(1)	1	64
Separate account assets	188	(1)	5	(3)	(2)	187
Other assets	27	(12)	-	4	-	19
Total assets	\$1,357	\$(10)	\$103	\$28	\$(138)	\$1,340
Life insurance obligations	\$(223)	\$ -	\$ 36	\$44	\$ -	\$(143)
Total liabilities	\$(223)	\$ -	\$ 36	\$44	\$ -	\$(143)

Transfers into Level 3 were \$62 and transfers out of Level 3 were (\$86) during the quarter ended March 31, 2010. These transfers were primarily related to changes in instrument pricing coverage from the Company's pricing services.

There were no material unrealized gains (losses) for the period included in earnings attributable to the fair value relating to assets and liabilities classified as Level 3 that are still held as of March 31, 2010.

For the three months ended March 31, 2010, there were no impairments recognized for items measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis.

The Company has not applied ASC 820 to non-financial assets and liabilities.

LIBERTY MUTUAL HOLDING COMPANY INC.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

(dollars in millions)

(unaudited)

(9) BENEFIT PLANS

The net benefit costs for the three months ended March 31, 2010 and 2009, include the following components:

Three months ended March 31,	Pension Benefits		Supplemental Pension Benefits *		Postretirement Benefits	
	2010	2009	2010	2009	2010	2009
Components of net periodic benefit costs						
Service costs	\$ 48	\$ 51	\$ 2	\$ 3	\$ 7	\$ 7
Interest costs	71	67	5	5	12	12
Expected return on plan assets	(64)	(62)	-	-	-	-
Amortization of unrecognized:						
Net loss	12	13	2	2	-	-
Prior service cost	2	2	1	1	-	(1)
Net transition (assets)/obligation	(2)	(2)	-	-	2	2
Net periodic benefit costs	\$ 67	\$ 69	\$ 10	\$ 11	\$ 21	\$ 20

* The Company sponsors supplemental retirement plans to provide pension benefits above the levels provided by the pension plans without regard to the statutory earnings limitations of qualified defined benefit pension plans. The supplemental plans are unfunded.

The Company expects to contribute approximately \$241 to the qualified plans in 2010.

(10) COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

Various lawsuits against the Company have arisen in the normal course of business. Contingent liabilities arising from litigation, income taxes, and other matters are not considered material in relation to the financial position of the Company.

Until recently, the Company has been in various insurance coverage disputes with Armstrong World Industries (“Armstrong”) for over twenty years relating to asbestos liabilities and insurance covering the period of 1973 to 1981. In October 2009, Liberty Mutual executed a settlement agreement with the Armstrong World Industries Asbestos Personal Injury Trust (the “Trust”), as successor to certain of Armstrong’s rights under certain of the Liberty Mutual insurance policies, to resolve all disputes regarding Liberty Mutual’s alleged coverage obligations with respect to asbestos bodily injury claims, including but not limited to all actions pending in the United States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania, and related civil actions more recently filed in state court in Illinois, for a payment of \$300. The parties also agreed to a further contingent payment of \$115 payable no earlier than the first day of the sixth year anniversary of the “effective date” of the agreement, only if a certain aggregate value of qualified claims has been accepted by the Trust by that time or within a two year period thereafter. The settlement, which was approved by the District Court in December 2009, and became “effective” on February 10, 2010, entitles Liberty Mutual to the full benefits and protections afforded by the Section 524(g) channeling injunction issued to Armstrong in the bankruptcy proceedings which concluded in 2006. Armstrong, the Trust Advisory Committee, and the Futures Representative, in addition to the Trust, all concurred in the settlement. The channeling injunction also went into effect as of February 10, 2010. All appeals have been exhausted.

As of March 31, 2010, the Company had unfunded commitments in traditional private equity partnerships, real estate, and energy and other of \$1,097, \$553, and \$1,218, respectively. As of March 31, 2010, the Company had commitments to purchase various residential mortgage-backed securities at a cost of \$286 (fair value of \$287) and various corporate and municipal securities at a cost and fair value of \$66.

(11) SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has assessed subsequent events through May 11, 2010, the date of the first quarter 2010 earnings release.

On May 10, 2010, the Company’s subsidiary, Liberty Mutual Agency Corporation (“LMAC”), filed a Registration Statement on Form S-1 with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the “SEC”) with the intent to form a public company comprising substantially all of its Agency Markets Strategic Business Unit and to sell up to 20% of its interest in LMAC through an initial public offering. The Company intends to maintain a significant interest in LMAC going forward. The registration requires the review of the SEC, which the Company expects to be completed by the third quarter of 2010.